

No. 19-123

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SHARONELL FULTON, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SCHOLARS OF THE  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND INTERESTS OF  
CHILDREN IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
CATHERINE E. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF DENVER  
STURM COLLEGE OF LAW  
2255 E. Evans Avenue  
Denver, CO 80208  
303.871.6180  
csmith@law.du.edu

TANYA WASHINGTON HICKS  
GEORGIA STATE UNIVERSITY  
COLLEGE OF LAW

LAUREN FONTANA  
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO  
DENVER  
SCHOOL OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS

JESSICA DIXON WEAVER  
SMU DEDMAN SCHOOL  
OF LAW

CARY MARTIN SHELBY  
WASHINGTON AND LEE  
SCHOOL OF LAW

ANGELA ONWUACHI-WILLIG  
BOSTON UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ALLOWING A GOVERNMENT CONTRACTOR TO CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDE SAME-SEX FOSTER PARENTS FAILS TO SERVE THE BEST INTERESTS OF CHILDREN .....	6
A. Children’s Best Interests are Better Served By Placement with Foster Families Than in Institutional Care Settings .....	8
B. A Government Contractor’s Categorical Exclusion Diminishes Access to Familial Placements, Harming All Children in Foster Care and Disproportionately Impacting “Special Needs” and LGBT Children .....	10
1. A Categorical Exclusion Harms <i>All</i> Foster Children.....	12
2. A Categorical Exclusion Disproportionately Impacts “Special Needs” Foster Youth.....	13
3. A Categorical Exclusion Disproportionately Harms and Stigmatizes LGBT Foster Youth.....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Allowing the Exclusion of Same-Sex Couples Gives Impermissible Legal Effect to Religious Beliefs at the Expense of Children in Contravention of Fourteenth Amendment Values.....	19
A. Allowing the Exclusion Gives Impermissible Legal Effect to Stereotyping.....	23
B. Allowing the Exclusion Gives Impermissible Legal Effect to Sex Discrimination.....	26
C. Allowing the Exclusion Gives Impermissible Legal Effect to Sexual Orientation Discrimination .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	22, 27, 28, 29
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	26, 30, 31
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979) .....	24
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	1, 32
<i>D.P. v. G.J.P.</i> , 146 A.3d 204 (Pa. 2016).....	7, 11
<i>D.R. v. Middle Bucks Area Vocational Tech. Sch.</i> , 972 F.2d 1364 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>In re Sweeney</i> , 574 A.2d 690 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990) .....	7
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456, 470 (9th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)....	1, 22, 26, 30, 31
<i>Lindley v. Sullivan</i> , 889 F.2d 124 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	21
<i>Nevada Dept. of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	23
<i>Nicini v. Morra</i> , 212 F.3d 798 (3d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268, (1979) .....	23
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	4, 30
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 US 745 (1982) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. &amp; Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	5
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	16
STATUTES	
11 PA. STAT. AND CONS. STAT. ANN. § 2633 (West 2020) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) (2020) .....	27
42 U.S.C. §§ 671(a)(15), 673(b)(d), 675(5)(E) (2018).....	7
55 Pa. Code §§ 3140.201–3140.210 (2020) .....	3
Phila. Code § 9-1106 (2016).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Angela Onwuachi-Willig & Jacob Willig-Onwuachi, <i>A House Divided: The Invisibility of the Multiracial Family</i> , 44 Harv. C.R.-C.L. 231 (2009).....	16
ANNIE E. CASEY FOUNDATION, <i>LGBTQ IN CHILD WELFARE: A SYSTEMATIC REVIEW OF THE LITERATURE</i> (2016) .....	17
Anthony Michael Kreis, <i>Policing the Painted and the Powdered</i> , 41 CARDOZA LAW REVIEW 399 (2019).....	25
Barbara Bennett Woodhouse, <i>Waiting for Loving: The Child’s Fundamental Right to Adoption</i> , 34 CAP. U. L. REV. 297 (2005) .....	12, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Carlos A. Ball, <i>Lesbian and Gay Families: Gender Nonconformity and the Implications of Difference</i> , 31 CAP. U. L. REV. 691 (2003) .....	24
Catherine E. Smith, <i>Equal Protection for Children of Gay and Lesbian Parents: Challenging the Three Pillars of Exclusion—Legitimacy, Dual-Gender Parenting, and Biology</i> , 28 LAW & INEQ. 307 (2010) .....	23
Catherine Smith, <i>Obergefell’s Missed Opportunity</i> , 79 L. & CONT. PROBS. 223 (2016) .....	5
<i>Child Welfare</i> , YOUTH.GOV, <a href="https://youth.gov/youth-topics/lgbtq-youth/child-welfare">https://youth.gov/youth-topics/lgbtq-youth/child-welfare</a> (last visited July 10, 2020) .....	3, 6, 15
Children’s Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>The AFCARS Report: Preliminary FY 2016 Estimates as of Oct 20, 2017—No. 24</i> (2017) .....	11
Children’s Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Child Welfare Outcomes 2016 Report to Congress</i> (2016) .....	10
Children’s Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Trends in Foster Care and Adoption: FY 2009–FY 2018</i> (2019) .....	11
David Dodge, <i>How Coronavirus Is Affecting Surrogacy, Foster Care and Adoption</i> , N.Y. TIMES (April 1, 2020) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
DAVID M. BRODZINSKY & EVAN B. DONALDSON ADOPTION INST., EXPANDING RESOURCES FOR CHILDREN III: RESEARCH-BASED BEST PRACTICES IN ADOPTION BY GAYS AND LESBIANS 13 (2011).....	9, 11, 14
DOROTHY ROBERTS, SHATTERED BONDS: THE COLOR OF CHILD WELFARE 149 (2002) .....	13
<i>Encouraging Adoption: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Human Res. of the Comm. on Ways and Means</i> , 105th Cong. 112 (1997) .....	8
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Chemerinsky: Gorsuch Wrote His “Most Important Opinion” in SCOTUS Ruling Protecting LGBTQ Workers</i> , ABA JOURNAL (July 1, 2020).....	22
EVAN B. DONALDSON ADOPTION INST., EXPANDING RESOURCES FOR WAITING CHILDREN II: ELIMINATING LEGAL AND PRACTICE BARRIERS TO GAY AND LESBIAN ADOPTION FROM FOSTER CARE 11 (2008).....	8
Gary J. Gates et al., Williams Inst., <i>Adoption and Foster Care by Gay and Lesbian Parents in the United States</i> (2007) .....	9
Gary J. Gates, Williams Inst., <i>LGBT Parenting in the United States</i> 1 (2013) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Gracie Bonds Staples, <i>Why Surge in Foster Care Placement Will Follow COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , ATLANTA JOURNAL-CONSTITUTION (April 7, 2020) .....	18
<i>Homelessness &amp; Housing</i> , YOUTH.GOV, <a href="https://youth.gov/youth-topics/lgbtq-youth/homelessness">https://youth.gov/youth-topics/lgbtq-youth/homelessness</a> (last visited Aug 3, 2020) .....	15
John Kelly, <i>Projection: National Foster Care Numbers Continue to Rise in 2017</i> , IMPRINT, (Nov. 2, 2017) .....	11
Kerith J. Conron & Bianca D.M. Wilson, Williams Inst., <i>LGBT Youth of Color Impacted by the Child Welfare and Juvenile Justice Systems: A Research Agenda</i> (June 2019) .....	13, 16
Kyle C. Velte, <i>Obergefell’s Expressive Promise</i> , 6 HLRE 157 (2015) .....	16
Kyle C. Velte, <i>Recovering the Race Analogy in LGBTQ Religious Exemption Cases</i> 42 CARDOZO L. REV. ____ (forthcoming 2020).....	21
LGBTQ YOUTH IN THE FOSTER CARE SYSTEM, Human Rights Campaign, <a href="https://assets2.hrc.org/files/assets/resources/HRC-YouthFosterCare-IssueBrief-FINAL.pdf">https://assets2.hrc.org/files/assets/resources/HRC-YouthFosterCare-IssueBrief-FINAL.pdf</a> .....	15
Mark Strasser, <i>Legislative Presumptions and Judicial Assumptions: On Parenting, Adoption and the Best Interests of the Child</i> , 45 KAN. L. REV. 49 (1996) .....	12
Mary L. Bonauto, <i>Civil Marriage as a Locus of Civil Rights Struggles</i> , 30 HUM. RTS. 3 (2003) .....	9



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nan D. Hunter, <i>The Sex Discrimination Argument in Gay Rights Cases</i> , 9 J.L. & POL'Y 397 (2000).....	27
Nanette Gartrell et al., <i>Adolescents with Lesbian Mothers Describe Their Own Lives</i> , 59 J. OF HOMOSEXUALITY 1211 (2012).....	9
<i>Pennsylvania State Adoption Assistance Program</i> , N. AM. COUNCIL ON ADOPTABLE CHILD. (Sept. 2019).....	3, 12, 14
President Nelson Mandela, Address at the Launch of the Nelson Mandela Children's Fund, AFR. NAT'L CONG. (May 8, 1995).....	2
Shoshana K. Goldberg & Kerith J. Conron, <i>How Many Same-Sex Couples U.S. are Raising Children</i> , WILLIAMS INST. 1 (July 2018).....	11
Susannah W. Pollvogt, <i>Unconstitutional Animus</i> , 81 FORDHAM L. REV. 887 (2012) .....	31
Tanya M. Washington, <i>Throwing Black Babies Out With the Bathwater: A Child-Centered Challenge to Same-Sex Adoption Bans</i> , 6 HASTINGS RACE & POVERTY L. J. 1 (2008).....	5, 26
U.S. Administration for Children and Families Children's Bureau, <i>The AFCARS Report: Preliminary FY 2017 Estimates as of August 10, 2018—No. 25</i> (2019).....	11, 14
